Attachment C



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NG, 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County. of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Rincon Consultants, Inc..
(hereinafler, “CONTRACTOR™) is hercby entered into  between the County™ and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”} and effective as of tha last date 015})0511{, the
respective si gnatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Agrestment with County on August 16, 2013,
(hereinafter, “Agreemeni™ to provide permit application review services - (hereinafier,
“services™) through August 16, 2016 with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2)
additional one (1) yeat periods for an amount not to exceed $100,000 per fiscal year in
aocordance with the termig and conditions of the Agreement; and

WHERKAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR s original Pricing Sheet requires an update effective August

17, 2016, in accordance with Exhibit A-l, Revwcd Pricing Sheet, which is attached and
lnGDIDOIthE‘d by thimeferencc and o

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to am@nd the Agref:ment 10 c,xtcnd the term for one (1) additional
year to August 16, 2017, increase the amount by $500,000 for a total amount net to exceed
$800,000,:and.update the. Pricing Sheet to allow CONTRACTOR to confirue (o pmwde serviges
identified in the Ag1 eoment and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

N(}W, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as :fdllm%;é': |

ko, o, Amend Pammaph 1.1 under Section 1.0 “meorrmnce of tho Af:;reemem ; o add the
following: .

L A,ttachméifﬂ: Aj_l — Revised Pricing Sheet |

3. Amend Paragraph 3.1 under Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:
A L Rt Y T S PP

The term of the AGREEMENT will be from August 16, 2013 fo August 16, 2017 with
zow o the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1) additional one (1) year period. . .

C Page lofd .
: B -Amendmont No. i to Apreemont
: ” Rincon Consuliants, fnc,
Purmii Pxpplmzmon Ravisw Services (RFQ 103823
RAMMA — Planning
Term f aupust 16, 2013 — Aupust 16, 2017
; ’ Not to Exweed: $800,000




Amend Paragraph 4.1 under Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, to read as
follows;

It is mutually understood and agreed by both Parties that CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated under this AGREEMENT in"accordance with the pricing sheet attached
hereto as ATTACHMENTS A and A-1. The total amount of this AGREENENT shall

not exceed $100,000 per fiscal year for the  initial thres .(3) year. term of this-
AGREEMENT. Additionally, the total amount of this AGREEMENT shallsnot axesed,
$500,000 for the first additional one (1) year period extensgion beyond the uutaal term ror'

a total AGRBEMENT amount not to exceed $800,000,

Amend Paragmph 5.1 under Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as
follows:

Invoices for all sexvices rendered 13r:i' this AGREEMENT shall be suhmitted monthly and

promptly, and in accordance with Section 4.0, “Compensation and Pa yments” and
Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders” of the AGREEMENT, Al invoices shall
reference the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) number (RFQ #10382), Multi-Year

Agreement (MYA) number (MYA 3000¥990), Project name and associated Delivery -

Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Divigion
. 168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Sahnns, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to mvcnces under thlb Agrecment shall ‘be dwectcd io the I\MA
- Fmanca Dwmon at (83 1) 755-4800, . : .

' T [ LT i
D@l'ete the‘- ﬁ_rst sentcnr:e; o_f Pglragra,ph- 3.2 under Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase
Orders”,

All.other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in £l force,

This Amendment No.-1 and ali previous amendments.and, all previous am(-;mlmmis ghall
be mtaahod to the Awr@ement :md mcmporated theiem as -if’.ful I sol. *'orth in the
Agreement, - - : : :

-""4:-:”"_': oLy

The ramtal=3 ie ‘th‘; Amtmdmem "\Jo 1 are muorporaied mto Thc, Agleenwnt and ﬁnq
Amendment No 1.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Aprecment
. oo Rincon:Congnltants, Eo.
Pe1m1t Apphc ation Review Services (RFQ #10382)
RMA - Planning
Toim August 16, 2013 — Lugust 16, 2017
' ' Wot t Eieed: $800,000




_.'?'_.::[N WITNESS WHEREOF thc Pames hereto have exeouted this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement Whlch shall be effcc*i ive asof the last date opposne the respecuve s1gnatures below.

. GQUNTY OF MONTEREY o CONTRACTOR* : ;
" BY‘ " ."‘-T | o s RmoonConsu]tants,Inc,

Contracts/Purchasing Offfeer -~ - - Contractor’s Business Name

Date: . ..o : By

‘e President)

. (rint N mld' e)
Date: /(/?%}7 3/ ?,0/4

By: ”
—_— {Signatufe of Secretary, Asst, Sccretary, CFO,
Appl ” Ed Treasurer or Asgl, Treéasurer)
Office 01‘
_ It "L : (X2
Mary Grace Perry _ (Print Name and Title)

' eputy Couniy Counsel _ |
Date: j> /% Date:  #., 2, 20k

Approved as to F isegl Provisio

By

- MI ¥ e Vr'l-u'
Au"dilor/Coﬁﬁ‘o]ler

Date: g: \ ?”Lgu

Approved as to Indemnity and Insarance Provisions

By:

Risk Managemenit

i

Date: '

HINFTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR i5 & corporation, inctuding limited lability and non-profit cotporations, the full Icga]
name of the corporation shail be set Torth above topether with the slgnatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
pattnership, the name af the pavtnership shall bio set forth above topother with the signature of-a partner who has authority 1o
execute thls Agreement on-behalf of the purtnership. IF CONTRACTOR Is contracting In an individwal capacity, the individual
shall et forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agresinent, '

Page 3 of3
Amendment Mo, 1 to Agreement
Rincon Consultarits, Ine,
Permit Application Review Services (RF( #10382)
RMA — Planning
Teron; Auguost L6, 2013 - August 16, 2017
Not to Exceed: $800,000




ATTACHMENT A-1~REVISED PRICING SHEET

Effective August 17,2016

ATTACHMENT - PRICING SHEET

Permit Review (regular)

$1,000 - $3,000

Other Preparation of 1S-MND Includes application review, site  {$3 ,500 - $10,000
(indicate) vigit, document revisions and project management

Other Proparation of Staff Report including Findings, MMRP, | $3,500 - $10,000
(indicate) and hearing attendance

Permit Review (regular)

371 - $214 (sec feo schedule)

Other $71-214
{(indicate)
Other $71-214
(indicate)

The undersigned, having read and understood all proposal information, hereby submits hourly
rates, It is understood that the basic design of each particular type of facility can be duplicated
as the situation permits, It is also understood that the Fee Schedule will be used by the
COUNTY as a criteria to select the firm{(s) for possible interviews by the Selection Committee,
but that a final fee may be negotiated with the qualified firm(s) for the required services.

Reimbursable I(ems ~ Estimated Cost Bills
to be Billed (Note indicated markup should not exceed 10%)
(Please list) :
Total Cost % of Markup calculated
Vehicle Use and Mileage $85 reg., $1354WD n/a
IRS rate/mile over 50
miles

Filing Fees Varies 10%
Printing and Postage Varies 10%
Misc, Office Expenges Varies 3%

Pricing sheet shall be submitted in a separate sealed envelope. Pucmg shall only be opened
for the awarded CONTRACTOR(s).

Page 1 of 3

Rincon Consultants, Ine,
Permit Application Review Services
RMA - Planning




ATTACHMENT A-1 - REVISED PRICING SHEET

RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

. Standard Fee Schedule for Environmental Sciences and Planning Services

Rincon Consultants’ fee schedule is based on the time that s charged to projects by our professionals and suppott staff,

Direct costs associated with completing a project are also billed to the project as outined under Reimbursable Expenses
below. The following sets forth the biling rates for our personnel,

B Profession EEERE
o persomnel . v, o Rater o

ol TecHitloe], ard Support

Principal I : $ 236/hour
Principal | $ 214/hour
Senior Supervisor 1 $ 201 hour
Suparvisor | $ 181/hour
Senlor Professlonal Il $159hour
Senlor Professlonal | , $ 148/Mhour
Professional IV $ 132/hour
Professional Il § 121/hour
Professionai || $ 104/hour
Profassional | $93hour

Environmental Tachnician/Fiald Aide $ 82hour
Benior GIS Speclalist $ 128Mhour
GIS/CADD Specalist 1l $ 110Mour
GISICADD Spaclalist | £ Shour

Graphic Deslgner $ 93Mhour

Technical Editor $104/hour
Clarical/Adminlstrative Assistant |l $ 82Mhour

Clerkal/Adminlsirative Assistant | © $71hour

*Profassionals Inchude envionmental sclsntists, urban planniers, biologlsts, geologlsts,
ano cullural resources expoits

Expert witness services consisting of depostions and in-court testimony are charged at a rate of $295/hour.

Photecopying and Printing

Photocopies will be charged at a rate of $0.08/copy for single-sided copies and $0,16 for double-sided copies.
Colored copies will be ¢harged at a raie of $1.00/copy for single-sided and $2.00/copy for double-sided or 11"x17"
copias. Ovorsized maps or display graphics will ke charged at a raie of 58,00/square foot,

Reimbursable Exoenses

Expensas associated with completing a project are termed Reimbursable Expenses, These expenses do not include
the hourly billing rates described above. Reimbursabie expenses include, but are not limited to, the following:

1. Ditect cosls agsocialed with fhe execubion of o project ave billed af cast plus 10% to cover General and Adwministratios
services, Uirect costs incluide, uit are not limited to, laboratory and drilling servires charges, subcontracior services,
authorized travel expenses, pernit charges and filing fees, printing and graphic charges, maitings and postage,
performance borids, savple handiing and shiptient, equipment rental other thin covered by the abooe charges, elc,
Comunmenications chatges and niscellaneous offier expenses (inchuding PDAs, cell phones, phone, fax, and electronic data
transmitiale, digital camgras, photo processing, etc.,) are billed af 3% of total lahor.

2, Vehicle use in company-oumed vehicles will be billed at the current IRS rate, For transporiation in employes-cuned
mutomobiles, the current IRS raie will be charged, Rental vehicles will be bifled at cost plus 10%.

Page 2 of' 3

Rincon Consultants, Ing,
Permit Application Review Services
RMA - Planning



ATTACHMENT A-1 - REVISED PRICING SHEET

Effective August 17, 2016
RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC,

. ‘Envirormentsl Site Assessment -

Baller $26 Day
Brags Sample Sleeves $10 Each
DG Purge Pump $ 36 Day
Disposablo Bailer 20 Each
Flame lontzation Detector $ 200 Day
Four Gas Monlior §120 Day
Hand Auger Sampler $ 55 Day
Level C Health and Safety 60 Person per day
O-Water Interface Probe $ 85 -~ Day
Photo-lonizatlon Detacior Day
Soll Vapor Extraotion Manltoring Equipment Day
Water Level Indicator Day

" WaterRosources B
Dissolvad Oxygan Meter Dgy
Refractomater (salinity) Day
Sterilized Sampla Jar $ 5 Each
Temp-pH-Conductivity Mater - $ 8D Day
Turbldlty Meter o $ 30 Day
Natural Resources Fleld Equipment -~ C '
Fiberoptic Scops $ 90 Day
Infrared Sensor Digital Camera 50 Day
Fleld Equipment Package, amphibian survey (digitel camera, GPS,
tharmometar, deson chioring, waders, float tube, hand nef) $ 150 Day
Fleld Equipment Package, construction monltoring (digital cameara, GPS, ‘
thermometer, binocutars, fiskt cormputer, safaty equipment) $ 95 Day
Fleld Equlpment Package, standarc (dlgital camera, GPS, themometer,
binogulars, and botanic collacting equipment) $ 45 Day .
Field Equipment Package, remate (digital camara, GPS, thermometer, binoculars,
fieki computer and mifl, Belorme Satalite Beacon, 24-Hour Sefety Phons) $1256 Day
Laser RangefindarfAltitude $10 Day
Maramal frap, large { small $1.50/$0.50 Eachper frap cycle
Minnow trap $ 85 Each par job
Mat, hand / large seine $10/350 Day
Peltergson Bat Ulvasound DetectorRecording Equipment $ 150 Jab
Pitfall Trap $5 Each par frap cycla
Scent Statlon 320 Statlon
Spotiight $5 Day
Trimble® GPS (submeter sccuracy) $ 180 Job
Spotting Scope ' $ 160 Job

Ml -Services Fisid Equipment " & ol

Anemometer $5 Day
Computet-Flald Equipment $46 Day
GPS unit, standard field 310 Day
Sound Level Mater $75 Day

Page 3 of 3

Rincon Consuitants, Inc,

Parmit Application Review Services

RMA - Planning .






